
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 15 November 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 10 
November 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, H. Gloster, 

Harkness, Hince, Hobin, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster, Surjan 
(Chair) and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18 October 2023 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   HOU/351143/23 - Gatehead Farm, Gate Head Road, Delph (Pages 5 - 12) 

 New vehicle/pedestrian gate 

7   FUL/351141/23 - Land West of Leonard Way, Royton (Pages 13 - 24) 

 Two general industrial (Use Class B2) and storage and distribution (Use Class 
B8) units with ancillary offices, electricity substation, access, associated car 
parking, service yards and landscaping. 

8   FUL/351218/23 - Land East of Albert Street, Hollinwood (Pages 25 - 38) 

 Full planning application for the demolition of the gas holder, erection of 
employment development comprising five units (Use Class E(g) (ii) (iii) / B2 / B8 
Uses) with ancillary E (g) (i) office space, car parking and vehicular, pedestrian 
circulation with access onto Olive Claydon Way 

9   MMA/351522/23 - Former Highbarn Resource Centre, Royton (Pages 39 - 48) 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 3 (approved Energy Assessment 
Report) attached to planning permission approved under reference 
FUL/347787/21 (Full planning permission for the development of a three-storey 
apartment block comprising 30 residential apartments (Use Class C3) with 
associated landscaping, access/egress, car parking, drainage and necessary 
supporting infrastructure.) 

10   Appeals Update Report (Pages 49 - 52) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18/10/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Akhtar (Chair)  
Councillors S. Bashforth, Charters (Substitute), Cosgrove, Davis 
(Vice-Chair), Fryer, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hince, Hobin, Iqbal, 
Lancaster, McLaren (Substitute) and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Graham Dickman Major Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Akhtar be elected as Chair and 
Councillor Davis be elected as Vice-Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ibrahim 
and Surjan. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 20th September 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

7   FUL/350957/23 - SHAW DISTRIBUTION CENTRE   

APPLICATION NUMBER: RES/350957/23 
 
APPLICANT: Bellway Homes 

 
PROPOSAL:  Reserved matters application for the Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout, and Scale of Phase 1 of a residential 
development pursuant to outline application VAR/349651/22 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

LOCATION:  Former Shaw Distribution Depot, Linney Lane, 
Shaw OL12 8HF 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hince and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Bashforth that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11 

 

8   FUL/351324/23 - 6 HUNTERS LANE, OLDHAM, OL1 1QU   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351324/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr T Mushtaq 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from Community Centre (Sui 
Generis) to 8 bed unit House in Multiple Occupation. 
 
LOCATION:  6 Hunters Lane, Oldham, OL1 1QU 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Charters and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 13 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

9   STAKEHILL REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning 
which advised members of the Consultation from Rochdale 
Borough Council on planning application 23/00650/HYBR. 
 
Members were advised that the application was for “a garden 
village at land at Stakehill comprising outline application (access 
only) for a major mixed use development comprising up to 1147 Page 2



 

dwellings (Class C3), local centre, extension to St Johns 
Primary School and MUGA together with associated access 
from Thornham New Road, lan
[...]
 Joint Development Plan (to be 
referred to as Policy JPA2 hereafter). Policy JPA2 included 
several criteria to be used when assessing planning applications 
within the allocation boundary. Whilst many of the criteria were 
of a detailed, application site based nature which Rochdale 
Borough Council would assess, three in particular were of a 
more strategic basis that affect the whole allocation (and so 
Oldham borough) and that Oldham Council were concerned are 
not being properly addressed by the submitted application. 
These were:  

 Criterion 3: “Achieve excellent design and sustainability 
through masterplanning and the use of design codes for 
the whole site to ensure comprehensive development. 
This will include the need for an infrastructure phasing 
and delivery strategy in accordance with policy JP-D1. 
The scale of the residential development on the northern Page 3



 

part of the allocation provides an opportunity to adopt a 
'garden village' approach to create a locally distinctive 
residential offer;”  

 Criterion 8: “Make provision for new and improved 
sustainable transport and highways infrastructure having 
regard to the indicative transport interventions set out in 
Appendix D in accordance with policy JP-C7;”  

 Criterion 13: “Improve access arrangements in and 
around Stakehill Industrial Estate to assist in the 
separation of residential and employment traffic as much 
as possible and to make appropriate provision for lorry 
parking;” 

 
Options considered: 
1) To not make any comment on the application;  
2) To make a comment in support of, or neutral about, the 
application; or  
3) To make a comment of objection to the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council make a comment of objection to 
the application. 
 

10   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update report be noted. 
 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.05 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - HOU/351143/23 
Planning Committee 15th November 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 19th June 2023 

Ward: Saddleworth North 

 
Application Reference: HOU/351143/23 

Type of Application: Householder 

 
Proposal: New vehicle/pedestrian gate 

Location: Gatehead Farm, Gate Head Road, Delph, Oldham, OL3 5QE,  

 

Case Officer: 

 

Brian Smith 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Richard and Vicki Harold 

Agent: Mr Sam Nawaz 

 

1.         INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as the applicant is a senior employee of 
Oldham Council.   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
3.        SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1   This application relates to an existing parking area within the residential curtilage of a  

Grade II listed building. 
 
             
4.        THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1       Permission is sought for the erection of timber field gates facilitating both vehicular and 

pedestrian access to the existing parking area. The proposed gates will be 8100mm in 
length, securely fixed to solid timber gate posts of 1610mm in height and will be set 
back a minimum of 1194mm from the neighbouring bridleway.   

 
4.2 At the request of the highway engineer, the gates open inwards as opposed to     

outwards. 
 
 

5.         PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1        HOU/350951/23 - Erection of a mezzanine extension and new vehicle/pedestrian gate            

- Withdrawn 14.06.23. 
 
5.2       LB/042791/02 - Single storey rear extension - Approved 30.05.02. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
5.3       HH/042440/02 - Conservatory - Approved 03.05.02. 
 
5.4       PA/017586/84 - Entrance porch - Approved October 1984. 
 
 
6.        RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
6.1      The adopted Develop
[...]
Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 11

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/351141/23 
Planning Committee 15th November 2023 

 
 
Registration Date 28th June 2023 

Ward Royton South 

 
Application Reference FUL/351141/23 

Type of Application Full Application 

 
Proposal Two general industrial (Use Class B2) and storage and distribution 

(Use Class B8) units with ancillary offices, electricity substation, 

access, associated car parking, service yards and landscaping.  

 

Location 

 

Land west of Leonard Way, Royton 

 

Case Officer 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant Miranda Bell 

Agent Miranda Bell 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major development. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 

in this report.  
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site covers 4.8 hectares located on the west side of Leonard Way, a 

private access road which is served from Salmon Fields.  The access is also used by 
an existing, large industrial unit to the north. Further industrial sites are located to the 
east and south, whilst a wooded area forming part of Oldham Edge is located to the 
west. 

 
3.2 A public footpath follows the north
[...]
 Local Planning Authority.  
REASON - To ensure that the landscaping scheme is carried out and protected in the 
interests of visual amenity and to safeguard the future appearance of the area having 
regard to Policies 9, 20 and 21 of the Oldham Local Plan, and saved Policy D1.5 of 
the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
6. The buildings hereby approved shall contain measures as set out in a detailed 

energy statement which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the construction of the buildings. 
The statement shall set out how the development will accord with Oldham Local Plan 
Policy 18 and shall detail how a target area has been determined and how the 
development will meet this target. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved scheme and retained as operational thereafter. 
REASON - To ensure that the development accords with the provisions of Policy 18 
of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
7. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the access to 

the site, car parking spaces, service and turning areas have been provided in 
accordance with the approved plan Ref: 3219-SK03-01 Rev A and with the details of 
construction, levels and drainage, which shall have previously been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the parking spaces, 
service and turning areas shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking 
and manoeuvring of vehicles. REASON - To ensure adequate off-street parking 

Page 18



 

 

facilities are provided and remain available for the development so that parking does 
not take place on the highway to the detriment of highway safety having regard to 
Policies 5 and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
8. The use of the building hereby approved shall not commence until a scheme for the 

provision of secure cycle parking has been implemented in accordance with details 
which shall have previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved facility shall remain available for users of the 
development thereafter. REASON - In order to promote sustainable means of travel 
having regard to Policies 5 and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
9. Within six months of the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a 

green travel plan shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved travel plan shall be implemented thereafter. The green travel 
plan shall, as a minimum, deal with the following key issues:  appointment of a Travel 
Plan Co-ordinator and notification in writing to the Local Planning Authority of the 
name of the holder of that post; measures to promote and facilitate public transport 
use; timetables and fare information to be updated regularly; measures to promote 
and facilitate walking and cycling; promotion of car sharing and practices and on-site 
facilities that reduce the need for travel; along with monitoring and review 
mechanisms. REASON - To encourage use of sustainable modes of transport having 
regard to Policy 5 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
10. The buildings and/or any externally mounted plant and equipment shall be insulated 

in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to completion of the construction of that building. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented before the use of the building commences 
and shall be retained at all times thereafter. The level of insulation to be provided 
and/or noise permitted from externally mounted machinery shall aim to be such that 
the rated level of noise from the development is below the existing background level 
by at least 10dB(A). REASON - To ensure the protection of nearby premises having 
regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
11. The development shall be operated within the limitations set out below: 

  
1. The 
[...]
 can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 23

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/351218/23 
Planning Committee 15th November 2023 

 
 
Registration Date 3rd July 2023 

Ward Failsworth East 

 
Application Reference FUL/351218/23 

Type of Application Full 

 
Proposal Full planning application for the demolition of the gas holder, 

erection of employment development comprising five units (Use 

Class E(g) (ii) (iii) / B2 / B8 Uses) with ancillary E (g) (i) office 

space, car parking and vehicular, pedestrian circulation with 

access onto Olive Claydon Way 

 

Location 

 

Land east of Albert Street, Hollinwood, Oldham, OL8 3QR 

 

Case Officer 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant Mr Simon Foden 

Agent Miss Laura Young 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major development in which the 
Council has an interest as applicant and landowner. 

 

[...]
NVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT   
 
5.1 The application has been assessed in the context of the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
5.2 The proposal would represent an Industrial Estate Development Project within 

paragraph 10(b) of Schedule 2 of the Regulations.  
 
5.3 At 4.9 hectares the site falls slightly below the applicable threshold of 5 hectares. 

Additionally, it is not located within any impact distance of a ‘sensitive area’ as 
defined in the Regulations.  

 
5.4 A Screening Report has been submitted and reviewed. On the assessment of this 

information the development would not have a significant, or wider than local impact, 
and would therefore constitute development for which an Environmental Statement is 
not required.   

 
 
6. PLANNING HISTORY  
 
6.1 EIAS/350802/23 - Environmental Impact Assessment Screening Opinion (pre-

application) for employment development comprising five units (Use Class E (g) (ii) 
(iii), B2 and B8. Environmental Statement not required. 20 April 2023 

 
6.2 RES/345747/20 - Approval of reserved matters for coffee shop with drive thru facility, 

external seating and associated car parking and service areas, pursuant to the 
outline planning permission PA/333717/13. Approved 3 February 2021 

 
6.3 NMA/345548/20 - Non-material amendments to the highway layout approved with the 

reserved matters application PA/342681/18. Approved 12 November 2020 
 
6.4 PA/342681/18 - Approval of reserved matters in respect of access for phase 1 

highway and infrastructure works comprising details of the vehicular access from 
Albert Street including the two-armed roundabout (roundabout No. 2) and estate road 
with junctions into plots B, C, D, E and F and underground attenuation tank to 

Page 26



 

 

facilitate future phases of mixed use development pursuant to the outline planning 
permission PA/333717/13. Approved 11 April 2019 

 
6.5 DM/341089/17 – Prior approval for demolition o
[...]
ion of secure cycle parking has been implemented in accordance with details 
which shall have previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved facility shall remain available for users of the 
development thereafter. REASON - In order to promote sustainable means of travel 
having regard to Policies 5 and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
18. Within three months of the occupation of the development, a Green Travel Plan shall 

be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall 
demonstrate how ambitious mode share targets are to be embedded into the 
initiatives in the Travel Plan and what actions will be taken if the targets are not met. 
All measures contained within the approved Travel Plan shall be implemented, 
monitored, and retained thereafter. REASON - To ensure the development accords 
with sustainable transport policies having regard to Policy 5 of the Oldham Local Plan 

 
19. Prior to the commencement of any development hereby approved, a scheme in the 

form of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include 
details of the management of construction traffic, delivery and storage of materials 
and parking for construction workers during the construction period, and the methods 
to be employed to control and monitor noise, dust and vibration impacts. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented to the full written satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority before the construction works are commenced, which shall be 
maintained for the duration of the construction works.  REASON - Prior approval of 
such details is necessary since they are fundamental to the initial site preparation 
works and to safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area having 
regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
worth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 37

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – MMA/351522/23 
Planning Committee 15.11.2023 

 
Registration Date: 23rd August 2023 

Ward: Royton South 

 
Application Reference: MMA/351522/23 

Type of Application: Minor Material Amendment 

 
Proposal: Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 3 (approved Energy 

Assessment Report) attached to planning permission approved 

under reference FUL/347787/21 (Full planning permission for the 

development of a three-storey apartment block comprising 30 

residential apartments (Use Class C3) with associated landscaping, 

access/egress, car parking, drainage and necessary supporting 

infrastructure.) 

 

Location: 

 

Former Highbarn Resource Centre, High Barn Street, Royton, 

Oldham, OL2 6DW,  

 

Case Officer: 

 

Matthew Taylor 

Applicant: Mr Birkett 

Agent: Mr Daniel Bramwell 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation since this application is seeking a 
variation of conditions relating to a previously approved major planning application (ref: 
FUL/347787/21). 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The application site comprises approximately 0.3ha of previously developed land at the 

junction of High Barn Street and Shaw Street, on the edge of Royton Town Centre. 
Following the demolition of High Barn Resource Centre in 2018 (Ref: DM/342292/18) 
the vacant site now comprises areas of hardstanding (associated with the demolished 
building) and areas of grass and mature trees/hedges along the south-western 
boundary. The site is unallocated by the Proposals Map associated with the existing 
adopted Local Plan (the Joint Development Plan Document) and is in Flood Zone 1 (the 
lowest risk of flooding) on the Environment Agency’s flood risk maps. 
 

3.2 It is of note that the previously approved scheme (ref: FUL/347787/21) has been 
implemented on site and most of the timber frame has been erected on site and works 
are progressing.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 This is an application for minor-material changes to a planning permission for the 

purposes of Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 

4.2 The proposal seeks the variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 3 (approved 
Energy Assessment Report) attached to planning permission approved under reference 
FUL/347787/21. 
 

4.3 The amendment includes for the omission of photovoltaic (PV) panels located on the 
roof on the Rear Elevation (facing the proposed car park). Following a feasibility 
exercise, including a review of renewable technologies, the end-user of the development 
has opted to substitute the previously approved PV panels for an alternative 'green' 
technology: air source heat pumps (ASHPs) as it was found ASHP produced less 
restrictions in terms of performance and maintenance.  

 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 

 
5.1 FUL/347787/21 - Full planning permission for the development of a three-storey 

apartment block comprising 30 residential apartments (Use Class C3) with associated 
landscaping, access/egress, car parking, drainage and necessary
[...]
ng retained trees and hedges on and adjacent to the site, other than those 

indicated for removal on the approved plans, shall be physically protected from 
damage by plant, equipment, vehicles, excavation, deposit of excavated material 
and any other cause on accordance with the herby approved Method Statement, 
Report No: LTM0276.MS.04, dated 17/01/2022.  The protective measures shall be 
maintained for the duration of the development operations and no operations or 
storage whatsoever shall take place within the fenced protection areas and all works 
on site shall be carried out having regard to the requirements of the Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment & Method Statement (Revision B) by tba landscape architect. 
REASON - Such details are necessary to protect existing trees and hedges having 
regard to saved Policy D1.5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
14. The development hereby approved, shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted Construction Environmental Management Plan, dated 31st August 2021, 
Document Title: 9805/CEMP/001. REASON - In the interest of highway safety and 
amenity, in accordance with Policies 5, 9 and 20 of the Local Plan. 

 
15. Prior to the planting of the 15no replacement trees identified on drawing number 

6682.01 (Rev G) a Planting Scheme shall be submitted to and be approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include a detailed planting plan, 
specification, and method statement.  The approved scheme shall be implemented 
in the first planting season following the first occupation of any of the dwellings.   

Page 44



 
Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species unless, 
the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.   

 
Reason:  To adequately mitigate and prepare for the 
[...]
 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 HOU/351143/23 - Gatehead Farm, Gate Head Road, Delph
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 FUL/351141/23 - Land West of Leonard Way, Royton
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 FUL/351218/23 - Land East of Albert Street, Hollinwood
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	9 MMA/351522/23 - Former Highbarn Resource Centre, Royton
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	10 Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15/11/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Surjan (Chair)  
Councillors S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, H. Gloster, 
Harkness, H. Harrison (Substitute), Hince, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), 
Iqbal, Lancaster and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Graham Dickman Major Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akhtar 
and Hobin. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 18th October 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   HOU/351143/23 - GATEHEAD FARM, GATE HEAD ROAD, 
DELPH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/351143/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Richard and Vicki Harold 
 
PROPOSAL:  New vehicle/pedestrian gate 
 
LOCATION:  Gatehead Farm, Gate Head Road, Delph, Oldham, 
OL3 5QE, 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Bashforth that the application be APPROVED 
 



 

On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 11. 
 

7   FUL/351141/23 - LAND WEST OF LEONARD WAY, 
ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351141/23 
 
APPLICANT: Miranda Bell 
 
PROPOSAL:  Two general industrial (Use Class B2) and 
storage and distribution (Use Class B8) units with ancillary 
offices, electricity substation, access, associated car parking, 
service yards and landscaping. 
 
LOCATION:  Land west of Leonard Way, Royton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor Ibrahim that the application be APPROVED 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and subject to the following 
additional condition: 
“Prior to the commencement of any above ground works, 
comprising either the construction of the buildings or creation of 
any hardstanding, a scheme in the form of a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall include details for the methods to be employed to 
control and monitor noise, dust and vibration impacts. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented to the full written 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the above 
construction works are commenced, which shall be maintained 
for the duration of the construction works.” 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

8   FUL/351218/23 - LAND EAST OF ALBERT STREET, 
HOLLINWOOD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351218/23 



 

 
APPLICANT: Mr Simon Foden 
 
PROPOSAL:  Full planning application for the demolition of the 
gas holder, erection of employment development comprising five 
units (Use Class E(g) (ii) (iii) / B2 / B8 Uses) with ancillary E (g) 
(i) office space, car parking and vehicular, pedestrian circulation 
with access onto Olive Claydon Way 
 
LOCATION:  Land east of Albert Street, Hollinwood, Oldham, 
OL8 3QR 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor H. Harrison and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

9   MMA/351522/23 - FORMER HIGHBARN RESOURCE 
CENTRE, ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: MMA/351522/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Birkett 
 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 3 
(approved Energy Assessment Report) attached to planning 
permission approved under reference FUL/347787/21 (Full 
planning permission for the development of a three-storey 
apartment block comprising 30 residential apartments (Use 
Class C3) with associated landscaping, access/egress, car 
parking, drainage and necessary supporting infrastructure.) 
 
LOCATION:  Former Highbarn Resource Centre, High Barn 
Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6DW 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hince and SECONDED by 
Councillor Fryer that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOULSY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

10   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update report be noted. 



 

 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.57 pm 
 


